statement of financial position presentation of loans and advances
and deposits to that of peer banks i.e., combining ‘Loans and
advances to banks’ and ‘Loans and advances to customers’ to be
reported in one line as ‘Loans and advances’, and similarly combining
‘Deposits due to customers’ and ‘Deposits due to banks’ to be
reported in one line as ‘Deposits’. The change will enhance the Group’s
comparability and relevance to its peers in the market. The impact of
the restatement and combining the afore-mentioned items are
disclosed below. The loans and advances and deposits split between
customers and banks is still disclosed in the notes. Refer to notes
8 and 9.

Performance indicators and condensed normalised notes to the
consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

66 Absa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2021

Normalised Group
performance Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

17. Correction of prior period error and reclassifications (continued)

31 December 2020

As
 previously

 reported
Rm

Correction
of error

Rm

Aggregation
 of banks

and
 customers

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 84 538 (14 612) (69 926) —

Loans and advances to customers 929 969 14 612 (944 581) —

Loans and advances — — 1 014 507 1 014 507

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 96 106 (6 536) (89 570) —

Deposits due to customers 951 894 6 536 (958 430) —

Deposits — — 1 048 000 1 048 000

1 January 2020

As
 previously

 reported
Rm

Correction
of error

Rm

Aggregation
 of banks

and
 customers

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 59 745 (7 484) (52 261) —

Loans and advances to customers 916 978 7 484 (924 462) —

Loans and advances — — 976 723 976 723

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 117 423 (1 278) (116 145) —

Deposits due to customers 826 293 1 278 (827 571) —

Deposits — — 943 716 943 716

18. Standards issued not yet effective
IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts establishes principles for the recognition,
measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts
issued. It also requires similar principles for reinsurance contracts
held and issued investment contracts with discretionary participation
features. The standard brings a greater degree of comparability and
transparency about an insurer’s financial health and the profitability
of new and in-force insurance business.

IFRS 17 introduces a general measurement model that measures
groups of insurance contracts based on fulfilment cash flows

[…]

Total liabilities 1 172 720 1 055 706 10 11 984 291 935 305 4 5 (663 223) (592 593) 13 12 1 493 788 1 398 418 5 7

RoRWA2 2.15 0.89 2.41 1.50 n/a n/a 2.05 0.86
RoA 0.92 0.41 0.81 0.56 n/a n/a 1.18 0.52
RoRC 18.5 7.6 21.6 13.5 n/a n/a n/a n/a

1 These numbers have been restated, refer to the report overview.

74 Absa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2021

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

Restatement reconciliation
for the reporting period ended 31 December

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021

RBB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
re-

statements
Adjusted

from ARO RBB1

CIB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
re-

statements
Adjusted

from ARO CIB1

ARO
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO ARO1

Head office,
Treasury and

other
operations
(previously

reported)

Other
re-

statements
Adjusted

from ARO

Head office,
Treasury

and other
operations1

Normalised
Group Per-

formance
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO

Normalised
Group Per-

formance

Statement of comprehensive
income
Net interest income 27 182 (27) 8 893 36 048 8 276 28 5 119 13 423 13 879 (13 879) — (547) (1) (133) (681) 48 790 — 48 790
Non-interest income 21 395 — 2 897 24 292 4 258 1 3 344 7 603 6 270 (6 270) — 669 (1) 29 697 32 592 — 32 592

Total income 48 577 (27) 11 790 60 340 12 534 29 8 463 21 026 20 149 (20 149) — 122 (2) (104) 16 81 382 — 81 382
Impairment losses (14 621) — (2 507) (17 128) (1 951) — (1 340) (3 291) (3 995) 3 995 — (2) — (148) (150) (20 569) — (20 569)
Operating expenses (26 406) 206 (8 345) (34 545) (6 490) 125 (3 749) (10 114) (12 085) 12 085 — (595) (331) 9 (917) (45 576) — (45 576)
Other expenses (758) (2) (407) (1 167) (121) — (129) (250) (537) 537 — (858) 2 (1) (857) (2 274) — (2 274)

Operating profit before income tax 6 792 177 531 7 500 3 972 154 3 245 7 371 3 532 (3 532) — (1 333) (331) (244) (1 908) 12 963 — 12 963
Tax expense (1 907) (48) (492) (2 447) (495) (44) (1 065) (1 604) (1 556) 1 556 — 352 92 1 445 (3 606) — (3 606)

Profit for the reporting period 4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders 4 173 131 (160) 4 144 3 121 108 1 916 5 145 1 595 (1 595) — (977) (239) (161) (1 377) 7 912 — 7 912
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 172 — 199 371 — — 264 264 381 (381) — (4) — (82) (86) 549 — 549
Non-controlling interest – preference
shares 186 (1) — 185 121 1 — 122 — — — — — — — 307 — 307
Other equity – Additional Tier 1 capital 354 (1) — 353 235 1 — 236 — — — — — — — 589 — 589

4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Headline earnings 4 270 130 (161) 4 239 3 035 109 1 910 5 054 1 589 (1 589) — (929) (239) (160) (1 328) 7 965 — 7 965

Operating performance (%)
Net interest margin on average interest-
bearing assets 3.19 3.81 1.90 2.39 6.64 — n/a n/a 4.17 4.17
Credit loss ratio 2.64 2.78 0.54 0.75 2.66 — n/a n/a 1.92 1.92
Non-interest income as % of income 44.0 40.3 34.0 36.2 31.1 — n/a n/a 40.0 40.0
Income growth (2) 0 14 14 8 — n/a n/a 2 2
Operating expenses growth (8) 27 0 5 12 — n/a n/a (2) (2)
Cost-to-income ratio 54.4 57.3 51.8 48.1 60.0 — n/a n/a 56.0 56.0

Statement of financial position
(Rm)
Loans and advances to customers 517 253 (818) 55 321 571 756 303 402 15 430 52 928 371 760 108 249 (108 249) — 1 065 — — 1 065 929 969 14 612 944 581
Loans and advances to banks 15 458 — 1 15 459 58 203 (14 612) 7 554 51 145 18 910 (18 910) — (8 033) — 11 355 3 322 84 538 (14 612) 69 926
Investment securities 31 212 (40) 4 31 176 43 122 40 1 112 44 274 47 165 (47 165) — 32 005 — 46 049 78 054 153 504 — 153 504
Other assets 404 169 1 915 39 705 445 789 408 004 31 666 32 962 472 632 50 914 (50 914) — (505 134) (33 581) (21 753) (560 468) 357 953 — 357 953

Total assets 968 092 1 057 95 031 1 064 180 812 731 32 524 94 556 939 811 225 238 (225 238) — (480 097) (33 581) 35 651 (478 027) 1525 964 — 1 525 964

Deposits due to customers 416 395 — 83 947 500 342 282 771 6 536 70 922 360 229 159 233 (159 233) — 93 495 — 4 364 97 859 951 894 6 536 958 430
Debt securities in issue — — 77 77 18 276 — — 18 276 2 105 (2 105) — 125 359 — 2 028 127 387 145 740 — 145 740
Other liabilities 540 246 901 14 114 555 261 506 309 (35 803) 24 625 495 131 42 585 (42 585) — (788 356) (61 204) 3 846 (845 714) 300 784 (6 536) 294 248

Total liabilities 956 641 927 98 138 1 055 706 807 356 32 402 95 547 935 305 203 923 (203 923) — (569 502) (33 329) 10 238 (592 593) 1398 418 — 1 398 418

Financial performance (%)
RoRWA2 1.11 0.89 1.24 1.5 0.61 — n/a n/a 0.86 0.86
RoA 0.46 0.41 0.40 0.56 0.64 — n/a n/a 0.52 0.52
RoRC3 9.4 7.6 11.1 13.5 6.4 — n/a n/a n/a n/a

Absa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2021 75

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021 2020 2020 2021

RBB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
re-

statements
Adjusted

from ARO RBB1

CIB SA
(previously

reported)

Other
re-

statements
Adjusted

from ARO CIB1

ARO
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO ARO1

Head office,
Treasury and

other
operations
(previously

reported)

Other
re-

statements
Adjusted

from ARO

Head office,
Treasury

and other
operations1

Normalised
Group Per-

formance
(previously

reported)
Adjusted

from ARO

Normalised
Group Per-

formance

Statement of comprehensive
income
Net interest income 27 182 (27) 8 893 36 048 8 276 28 5 119 13 423 13 879 (13 879) — (547) (1) (133) (681) 48 790 — 48 790
Non-interest income 21 395 — 2 897 24 292 4 258 1 3 344 7 603 6 270 (6 270) — 669 (1) 29 697 32 592 — 32 592

Total income 48 577 (27) 11 790 60 340 12 534 29 8 463 21 026 20 149 (20 149) — 122 (2) (104) 16 81 382 — 81 382
Impairment losses (14 621) — (2 507) (17 128) (1 951) — (1 340) (3 291) (3 995) 3 995 — (2) — (148) (150) (20 569) — (20 569)
Operating expenses (26 406) 206 (8 345) (34 545) (6 490) 125 (3 749) (10 114) (12 085) 12 085 — (595) (331) 9 (917) (45 576) — (45 576)
Other expenses (758) (2) (407) (1 167) (121) — (129) (250) (537) 537 — (858) 2 (1) (857) (2 274) — (2 274)

Operating profit before income tax 6 792 177 531 7 500 3 972 154 3 245 7 371 3 532 (3 532) — (1 333) (331) (244) (1 908) 12 963 — 12 963
Tax expense (1 907) (48) (492) (2 447) (495) (44) (1 065) (1 604) (1 556) 1 556 — 352 92 1 445 (3 606) — (3 606)

Profit for the reporting period 4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Profit attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders 4 173 131 (160) 4 144 3 121 108 1 916 5 145 1 595 (1 595) — (977) (239) (161) (1 377) 7 912 — 7 912
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 172 — 199 371 — — 264 264 381 (381) — (4) — (82) (86) 549 — 549
Non-controlling interest – preference
shares 186 (1) — 185 121 1 — 122 — — — — — — — 307 — 307
Other equity – Additional Tier 1 capital 354 (1) — 353 235 1 — 236 — — — — — — — 589 — 589

4 885 129 39 5 053 3 477 110 2 180 5 767 1 976 (1 976) — (981) (239) (243) (1 463) 9 357 — 9 357

Headline earnings 4 270 130 (161) 4 239 3 035 109 1 910 5 054 1 589 (1 589) — (929) (239) (160) (1 328) 7 965 — 7 965

Operating performance (%)
Net interest margin on average interest-
bearing assets 3.19 3.81 1.90 2.39 6.64 — n/a n/a 4.17 4.17
Credit loss ratio 2.64 2.78 0.54 0.75 2.66 — n/a n/a 1.92 1.92
Non-interest income as % of income 44.0 40.3 34.0 36.2 31.1 — n/a n/a 40.0 40.0
Income growth (2) 0 14 14 8 — n/a n/a 2 2
Operating expenses growth (8) 27 0 5 12 — n/a n/a (2) (2)
Cost-to-income ratio 54.4 57.3 51.8 48.1 60.0 — n/a n/a 56.0 56.0

Statement of financial position
(Rm)
Loans and advances to customers 517 253 (818) 55 321 571 756 303 402 15 430 52 928 371 760 108 249 (108 249) — 1 065 — — 1 065 929 969 14 612 944 581
Loans and advances to banks 15 458 — 1 15 459 58 203 (14 612) 7 554 51 145 18 910 (18 910) — (8 033) — 11 355 3 322 84 538 (14 612) 69 926
Investment securities 31 212 (40) 4 31 176 43 122 40 1 112 44 274 47 165 (47 165) — 32 005 — 46 049 78 054 153 504 — 153 504
Other assets 404 169 1 915 39 705 445 789 408 004 31 666 32 962 472 632 50 914 (50 914) — (505 134) (33 581) (21 753) (560 468) 357 953 — 357 953

Total assets 968 092 1 057 95 031 1 064 180 812 731 32 524 94 556 939 811 225 238 (225 238) — (480 097) (33 581) 35 651 (478 027) 1525 964 — 1 525 964

Deposits due to customers 416 395 — 83 947 500 342 282 771 6 536 70 922 360 229 159 233 (159 233) — 93 495 — 4 364 97 859 951 894 6 536 958 430
Debt securities in issue — — 77 77 18 276 — — 18 276 2 105 (2 105) — 125 359 — 2 028 127 387 145 740 — 145 740
Other liabilities 540 246 901 14 114 555 261 506 309 (35 803) 24 625 495 131 42 585 (42 585) — (788 356) (61 204) 3 846 (845 714) 300 784 (6 536) 294 248

Total liabilities 956 641 927 98 138 1 055 706 807 356 32 402 95 547 935 305 203 923 (203 923) — (569 502) (33 329) 10 238 (592 593) 1398 418 — 1 398 418

Financial performance (%)
RoRWA2 1.11 0.89 1.24 1.5 0.61 — n/a n/a 0.86 0.86
RoA 0.46 0.41 0.40 0.56 0.64 — n/a n/a 0.52 0.52
RoRC3 9.4 7.6 11.1 13.5 6.4 — n/a n/a n/a n/a

76 Absa Group Limited Financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2021

Normalised Group
performance

Segment performance Group IFRS performance Risk management Appendices

Segment report per geographical segment
for the reporting period ended 31 December

South Africa1 Africa regions1 Normalised Group performance

2021 2020
Change

% 2021 2020 CCY%
Change

% 2021 2020 CCY%
Change

%

Statement of comprehensive income (Rm)